Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

proxy statement/prospectus. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are provided for illustrative purposes only
and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of Spartan Stores would
have been had the merger occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or
consolidated financial position.

Spartan Stores expects to incur significant costs associated with integrating the operations of Spartan Stores and Nash-Finch. The Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements do not reflect the costs of any integration activities or benefits that may result from
realization of future cost savings from operating efficiencies or revenue synergies expected to result from the merger.

120

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 22, 2013

(In thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
CombinedSpartan Stores Nash-Finch(1)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,163 $ 1,184 $ �  $ 5,347
Accounts receivable, net 60,087 266,483 �  326,570
Inventories, net 135,126 412,707 89,661(b) 637,494
Prepaid expenses and other 11,239 14,303 �  25,542
Deferred taxes on income 1,558 3,914 (5,472)(a) �

Total current assets 212,173 698,591 84,189 994,953
Goodwill 246,665 22,877 (15,266)(e) 254,276
Deferred tax asset, net �  29,864 (29,864)(a) �
Other, net 64,344 53,914 9,443(f) 131,702

4,001(i)
Property and equipment, net 269,109 293,898 �  (d) 563,007

Total assets $ 792,291 $ 1,099,144 $ 52,503 $ 1,943,938

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 129,680 $ 254,141 $ 15,464(g) $ 399,285
Accrued income taxes 1,309 13,787 �  15,096
Other accrued expenses 56,463 59,144 10,294(h) 125,901
Deferred taxes on income �  �  (5,472)(a) 25,280

30,752(c)
Current maturities of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations 3,937 3,034 8,689(i) 15,660

Total current liabilities 191,389 330,106 59,727 581,222

Long-term liabilities
Deferred taxes on income 81,226 �  (29,864)(a) 49,688

(1,674)(c)
Other long-term liabilities 33,167 35,018 �  68,185
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations 148,031 429,988 1,311(i) 579,330

Total long-term liabilities 262,424 465,006 (30,227) 697,203

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders� equity
Common stock 146,468 23,025 (23,025)(j) 494,966

348,498(k)
Additional paid-in capital �  114,937 (114,937)(j) �
Common stock held in trust �  (1,317) 1,317(j) �
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Deferred compensation obligations �  1,317 (1,317)(j) �

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 165

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (13,481) (15,705) 15,705(j) (13,481)
Retained earnings 205,491 233,448 (233,448)(j) 184,028

(15,464)(g)
(5,999)(i)

Treasury stock at cost �  (51,673) 51,673(j) �

Total shareholders� equity 338,478 304,032 23,003 665,513

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 792,291 $ 1,099,144 $ 52,503 $ 1,943,938

(1) Nash-Finch information is as of June 15, 2013.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Financial Statements.

121

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 166

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Twelve Weeks Ended June 22, 2013

(In thousands, except share data)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
CombinedSpartan Stores Nash-Finch(1)

Net sales $ 612,405 $ 1,094,241 $ �  $ 1,706,646
Cost of sales 487,129 1,001,358 1,300(a) 1,489,787

Gross profit 125,276 92,883 (1,300) 216,859
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 103,026 75,108 (128)(a) 178,006
Depreciation and amortization 9,491 8,800 (2,501)(d) 15,849

59(f)
Restructuring and asset impairment charges 987 �  �  987
Merger transaction costs 1,836 �  (1,836)(l) �

Total operating expenses 115,340 83,908 (4,406) 194,842
Operating earnings 9,936 8,975 3,106 22,017
Non-operating expense (income)
Interest expense 2,265 6,009 (1,172)(a) 7,879

777(i)
Other, net (9) �  �  (9)

Total non-operating expense, net 2,256 6,009 (395) 7,870

Earnings before income taxes and discontinued operations 7,680 2,966 3,501 14,147
Income tax expense 2,896 906 1,357(c) 5,159

Earnings from continuing operations $ 4,784 $ 2,060 $ 2,144 $ 8,988

Earnings from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 0.22 $ 0.16 (m) $ 0.24
Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.16 (m) $ 0.24
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 21,810 12,998 (m) 37,907
Diluted 21,892 13,050 (m) 37,989

(1) Nash-Finch information is for the twelve weeks ended March 23, 2013.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

122

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended March 30, 2013

(In thousands, except share data)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Spartan
Stores

Nash-
Finch(1)

Net sales $ 2,608,160 $ 4,820,797 $ �  $ 7,428,957
Cost of sales 2,062,616 4,429,329 (3,805)(a) 6,488,140

Gross profit 545,544 391,468 3,805 940,817

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 443,906 290,393 8,117(a) 742,416
Depreciation and amortization 39,081 37,834 (10,838)(d) 66,331

254(f)
Restructuring and asset impairment charges 1,589 166,630 �  168,219
Gain on acquisition of a business �  (6,639) �  (6,639)

Total operating expenses 484,576 488,218 (2,467) 970,327
Operating earnings (loss) 60,968 (96,750) 6,272 (29,510)
Non-operating expense (income)
Interest expense 13,410 24,944 (4,312)(a) 37,882

3,840(i)
Debt extinguishment 5,047 �  �  5,047
Other, net (756) �  �  (756)

Total non-operating expense, net 17,701 24,944 (472) 42,173

Earnings (loss) before income taxes and discontinued
operations 43,267 (121,694) 6,744 (71,683)
Income tax expense (benefit) 15,425 (27,822) 2,532(c) (9,865)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations $ 27,842 $ (93,872) $ 4,212 $ (61,818)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 1.28 $ (7.24) (m) $ (1.63)
Diluted $ 1.27 $ (7.24) (m) $ (1.63)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 21,773 12,970 (m) 37,870
Diluted 21,848 12,970 (m) 37,945

(1) Nash-Finch information is for the year ended December 29, 2012.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Financial Statements.

123

Edgar Filing: SPARTAN STORES INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation